

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97544

JAMES J. WILSON, ET AL., RESPONDENTS,
VS.
CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS,

TISHAURA O. JONES, APPELLANT.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, RESPONDENT,

VS.

STATE OF MISSOURI, APPELLANT.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
The Honorable Michael F. Stelzer, Judge

APPELLANT TISHAURA JONES'S BRIEF

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
573.636.6263
573.636.6231 (fax)
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com

Attorneys for Appellant Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. Background..... 2

B. Procedural History 3

C. The Trial Court’s Judgments 4

POINTS RELIED ON 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

INTRODUCTION..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs Because Plaintiffs Lacked Standing in that Plaintiffs Did Not Allege Any Injury the Parking Commission’s Existence Caused Them..... 9

A. Wilson and Lane Do Not Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the State Parking Statutes..... 10

B. Boyd’s Status as an Alderman Does Not Confer Standing, Nor Does he Sufficiently Establish Taxpayer Standing 11

C. The City of St. Louis Does Not Establish Standing for the Purpose of a Declaratory Judgment Action..... 13

II. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Declaring the State Parking Statutes Unconstitutional Because the State Parking Statutes Permissibly Fix the Powers of a County Officer and Pertain to County Matters in that They Prescribe the Duties of the Treasurer (a County office) and the Other Officers are Directed to Perform County Functions..... 14

A. Article VI, Section 22 Does Not Apply Because the Treasurer is a County Officer 14

B. The General Assembly May Direct Municipal Officers to Perform County Functions 17

III. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring the Entirety of the State Parking Statutes Unconstitutional Rather Than Severing the Provisions Arguably Applying to Municipal Officials Because the Trial Court Failed to Preserve as Much of the Statute as Possible in that the Portions of the Statute Governing the Operation of the Parking Commission and the Treasurer’s Involvement Can Stand without the Other Officials on the Parking Commission 20

IV. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring the Entirety of the State Parking Statutes Unconstitutional Rather Than Severing the Parking Commission from the Statutes Because the Trial Court Failed to Preserve as Much of the Statute as Possible in that the Statutes Governing the Revenues and Budget of the Parking System in St. Louis Can Stand Without Having a Parking Commission at All 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akin v. Dir. of Revenue, 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996) 7, 20

City of Slater v. State, 494 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. App. 2016).....9, 10, 11

City of Springfield v. Goff, 918 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. banc 1996). 15, 25

City of St. Louis v. Doss, 807 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1991).....16

Dodson v. Ferrara, 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016) 20, 23

E. Laborers Dist. Council v. St. Louis Cty., 781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 10

Gibson v. Brewer, 952 S.W.2d 244 (Mo. banc 1997) 1

Hill v. Boyer, 480 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2016). 7

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 7

Legends Bank v. State, 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012) 14, 20

Manzara v. State, 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 10

Mary S. Reithman Trust v. Dir. of Revenue, 62 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 17

Mid-Am. Georgian Gardens, Inc. v. Mo. Health Facilities Review Comm., 908 S.W.2d 715 (Mo. App. 1995) 10

Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. State, 256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 7, 9

Petition of City of St. Louis, 266 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. 1954) 24

Schweich v. Nixon, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 7

Sommer v. City of St. Louis, 631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. 1982).....11

State ex inf. McKittrick v. Dwyer, 124 S.W.2d 1173 (Mo. banc 1938) 15

State ex rel. Burke v. Cervantes, 423 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1968).....18

State ex rel. Dwyer v. Nolte, 172 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1943)..... 15

State ex rel. Enright v. Connett, 475 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 21

State ex rel. Kansas City v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 524 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 24

State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey, 519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1975) 15, 18

State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co., 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc. 2000)..... 9

State ex rel. Sprague v. City of St. Joseph, 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. banc 1977) 18

Weber v. St. Louis Cty., 342 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 9

Statutes

§ 1.080, RSMo 2, 15

§ 1.140, RSMo7, 20, 23

§ 54.102, RSMo..... 16

§ 82.485, RSMo..... 2, 23

§ 82.487, RSMo.....2, 22, 24

§ 82.520, RSMo..... 15

Other Authorities

House Bill No. 1716, Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess. (1990)..... 25

Webster’s II New College Dictionary..... 17

Rules

Rule 74.01(b)..... 1

Rule 84.14.....9

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 1
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 22..... 14
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 31 2, 15
